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Shri T. T. Krishnamachari; I have seen that. I am afraid if the overall picture is taken it will not be substantiated. In an individual cas© it may be true.

Shri K. K. Basu: Is it not possible tor the Government to give a list of such firms who have to obtain licences for their imports?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It would be possible if one sits down and collects the information. When this Collection of Statist.cs Bill becomes part of our statute, we could be called upon for any information of any rharacter that the hoQ. Member wants.

T re\t i2s AMD Conventions w it h I nd ia ’s Neighbouring C ou ntfies

*438. Shri A. C. Guha: (a) Will th#
Prime Minister be d leased to state whether the Government of India after 1858 acting independently or as agent of the Government of U.K. signed several treaties and conventions with the neighbouring countries of India includmg Eastern Turkistan, Bhutan, Siam, Persia, Arab principalities?

If so. do Govprnment propose to lay on the Tab’e of the House a list of the countries referred to in part (a) above?

(c) Ho'.v does India tiow stand in relation ô those treaties and conventions and to those territories?

(d).Have these treaties and convention- been repudiated, allowed to lapse or revised to suit present conditions?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) to (d). Yes. The Government of India signed a large number *̂ f treaties ?ind conventions with neighbouring countries during ♦his period. Mos* of these treaties ’ ealt with trade, commerce and nivlgation and post-al arrang^rnic’.is. sucn as letter po t̂, parcel post, insured a:;'̂ i-
rles. money orders, V.P.. C.O.D. Service and the like. Some dealt with surrender oi criminals or mutual ex-
trad’*:on of cr’Tninal ofT-’nnor? Some nf the later treaties deal with « !r traffic.

independence. a number of new treaties bave been signed with neighbouring countries such as Afghani.stan, Bhutan, Surma, Iran, Iraq, Neoal. Sikkim, Syria and Turkey With Pakistan there are a large number of agreements -lealing with a variety of subjects.

There hcis been no repudiation of any treaty, but where there l'av3 been new treaties, the old onev have ceased to.ooerate. Man/ of the old treaties, more especially dealing with postal and like matters, have been adapted and modified by orders issued from time to time to suit present conditions.

A list of princioal treaties and conventions is attached [See Appendix
IV. annexure No, 1.]

This does not include postal arrangements or treaties dealing with air traffic.

Shri A. C. Guha: Is it^rue that some of the old treaties dealt with matters concerning the deience of India and if sc, what is the position about those treaties?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: With what country?

Shri A. C. Guha: Say. Tibet or Nepal or Afghanistan or Persia or Middle Eastern countries.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We have got new treaties with the following countries: Nepal, Sikkim, Bhutan.
Turkey, Syria. Iraq, Burma, Iran and Afghanistan. So any old treaty with these countries lapsed. The new treaties control the situation.

Shri A. C. Guha: What is the position of treaties and conventions with Tibet? ■

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: In regard to Tibet and Eastern Turkistan there are a number of treaties. I think, beginning probably from the middle of the 19th century. usual\y dealing with consular representation and the like matters. Some of these treaties have obviously laosed; others continue in a different form, that is in so far as they are applicable today. Part of them are not aoplicable owing to changed circumstances.
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Shri A, C. Guha; In view of the changed situation in Tibet has there been any proposal to revise those treaties and conventions or whether they have been allowed to lapse automatically?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: As I said some of them have lapsed; they are totally out of pla,ce. Some of them havp not wholly lapsed, but we might consider them in a suspended state.
There have been some talks not so much of revising the treaty but of having new arrangements. Some old arrangements are continuing and oro-
bably at the proper time they will be formalized.

Shri G. P. Sinha; May I ask whether a separate treaty with Tibet is possible?

Shri Jawaharla! Nehru: No. Sir, it will b- a treaty with the Peoples’
Government of China.

D. D. T . Factory , Delhi

*439. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to establish a D.D.T. Factory in Delhi;

(b) if so, when the construction work is likely to be undertaken; and

(c) what would be the estimated cost of constructing that factory?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K. C, Reddy): (a) Yes. as I have already stated in reply to the hon.
Member's Unstarred Question No. 44. dated the 30th May 1952 in this House.

(b) Construction work is expected to commence shortly, and should be completed before the end of 1953.

(c) About Rs. 40 ^akhs, of which the Government of India will bear about Rs. 22.50 lakhs on account of land and buildings, equipment, installation costs, etc.. The balance will be borne by U.N.I.C.E.F. who will supply the imported plant and equipment. and W.H.O. who will provide skilled technical personnel for the erection of the plant and its initial operation.

Dr. Ram Subhas Singh: What is the production capacity of that p^ant?

' Shri K. C. Reddy: I cannot give the exact figure. I think \t is 750 tons per annum, subject to correction.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether Government have made any estimate of the price at which the new D.D.T. factory will be able to supply D.D.T. as compared with the price of D.D.T. now imported?

Shri K. C. Reddy: A rough estimate has been made but the actual costs of production have to be struck naturally m the light of circumstances that may be prevailing at the time, the fa-.'tory goes into production.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know to what extent the requirements of India will be mjt by this factory’

Shri K. C. Reddy: The requirements of the country are -arge and the supply will only partially meet the demand. It is under the contemplation of Government to add to the productive capacity of this factory by going in for additional units.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: What is the exact requirement -of the country and what percentage oi this requirement does this meet?

Shri K. C. Reddy: It goes on changing from year to year. It depends upon the incidence of malaria which is expected to be arrested by use of D.D.T. I cannot give the exact figure.
Even if I give some figure, it wii'. on a hypothetical figure.

I n d o -P.ak istan T rade A greem ent

*442. Shri A. C. Guha: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how far the terms of the current Indo-Pakistan Trade Agreement have been fulfilled; and

(b) what is the balance of trade position between the two countries?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T Krishnam^chari):
(a) The present Agreement came into force on the 8th August. 1952. and statistics are available up to the 15th January. 1953. It is not possible to form a correct appraisal of the implementation of the Agreement on the basis of these materials. A statement showing statistics of trade for the period from the 8th August, 1952 to the 15th January, 1953 is, however, placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV. annexure No. 2.]

(b) Our adverse balance on the 15th January, 1953 was rough’y of the order of Rs. 1:71 crores.

Shri A. C. Guha: Is there any proposal to have a revised trade agreement with Pakistan and if so, what will be the possible terms?

